

J. Misc. 11 of 2025

(R. No. 31 of 2025)

Order No. 3 dated 26.3.2025,

Today is fixed for hearing the petition dated 24.3.2025 and filing of W/O.

Petitioner filed hazira. O.P. filed written objection.

Copy served.

The record is taken up for hearing.

Heard both in respect of the petition dated 24.3.2025.

Perused the materials on record. By filing this petition petitioner prayed for forming an adhoc committee for the purpose of performing Puja of Sri Sri Iswar Basanti Thakurani of village -Dhenga under P.S. Debra on the grounds stated in the petition.

On the other hand Ld. Advocate for the O.P. submitted that Sec. 34 of Indian Trust Act and Sec. 7 of Charitable and Religious Trust Act are not applicable in this case. It appears from the materials on that vide judgment passed in Misc Appeal No. 82 of 2024 by the Ld. Additional District Judge, 6th Court, Paschim Medinipur, S.D.O, Kharagpur, Paschim Medinipur has been appointed as receiver to look after the property and other related matters in respect of the deity mentioned above. Till today Ld. Receiver has not yet been removed. The judgment is still subsisting. So, there is no need to form adhoc committee at present. SDO, Kharagpur being the receiver has got enough power to arrange all kinds of Puja in respect of the deity Sri Sri Iswar Basanti Thakurani.

The prayer for forming a committee as prayed for in the main application to be decided at the conclusion of the instant misc case.

Accordingly, the petition dated 24.3.2025 for forming adhoc committee is hereby rejected.

Fix 30.4.2025 for hearing the main application.

Inform.

Dictt and Corrt by me

D.J.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur

